## **LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

## CAULFIELD RACECOURSE RESERVE BILL 2017

(Amendments and New Clauses to be proposed in Committee by Ms PENNICUIK)

- 1. Clause 1, page 1, line 5, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 2. Clause 1, page 1, line 9, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 3. Clause 1, page 2, line 7, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 4. Clause 1, page 2, line 12, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 5. Clause 3, page 2, line 30, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 6. Clause 3, page 3, line 29, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 7. Part heading preceding clause 5, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 8. Clause 5, line 3, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 9. Clause 33, page 18, line 31, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 10. Clause 33, page 19, line 9, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 11. Clause 33, page 19, line 20, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 12. Clause 33, page 19, line 32, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 13. Clause 33, page 19, line 35, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 14. Clause 33, page 20, line 8, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 15. Clause 33, page 20, line 11, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".

581240VLCH-31/10/2017

- 16. Clause 33, page 20, line 16, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 17. Clause 33, page 20, line 20, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 18. Clause 33, page 20, line 27, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 19. Clause 33, page 20, line 31, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 20. Clause 33, page 21, line 9, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 21. Clause 36, page 23, line 22, omit "65" and insert "21".
- 22. Clause 36, page 23, line 23, omit "In the case of a lease for a period exceeding 21 years, the" and insert "The".
- 23. Clause 38, line 6, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 24. Clause 38, line 9, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 25. Clause 41, page 26, line 10, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 26. Clause 41, page 26, line 12, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 27. Clause 41, page 26, line 14, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 28. Clause 41, page 26, line 20, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 29. Clause 41, page 26, line 24, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 30. Clause 41, page 27, line 6, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 31. Clause 48, page 33, lines 1 to 21, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "() A lease may only be granted by the Minister under this section on a temporary basis, being for a term not exceeding 2 years.".
- 32. Clause 52, line 7, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".

- 33. Clause 53, line 13, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 34. Clause 54, line 19, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 35. Schedule 1 heading, page 37, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 36. Long title, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".
- 37. Short title, omit "Racecourse" and insert "Racecourse, Recreation and Public Park".